6
 (Internal Revenue Service, 2007)

7
 (SBM Gas & Power, Kivi Niria, 2006)

130

shown on the left-hand side) while the columns represent percent deviation from the assumed

energy prices (values up top).  The matrix in the center shows the IRR for each ship-price cost

pair, with those values greater than 17% (the assumed cost of capital, indicating a positive NPV)

highlighted.

Table 20: Sensitivity of IRR to Changes in Energy Prices and Ship Price

Salvage Value – Ships for these processes typically have a lifetime of 40 years, but are

dry-docked for repairs and maintenance after a 20 year span.  Therefore, since it would be near

impossible to project the specifics of these costs, a salvage value has been taken instead.   This

has been estimated as 20% ($35M) of the original cost of the ship.  Because the ship has been

fully depreciated by 2030, proceeds from the salvage value are subject to the normal tax of 37%.

Because of the relatively large discount rate and the 20 year difference from the beginning of the

project, the NPV of the project is relatively insensitive to the salvage value taken (Figure 18).

18.41% -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

$100 15.6% 17.1% 18.6% 20.0% 21.3% 22.7% 24.0% 25.2% 26.5% 27.7% 28.9%

$125 14.2% 15.7% 17.1% 18.5% 19.8% 21.1% 22.4% 23.6% 24.8% 26.0% 27.2%

$150 12.9% 14.4% 15.8% 17.2% 18.5% 19.7% 20.9% 22.1% 23.3% 24.5% 25.6%

$175 11.7% 13.2% 14.6% 15.9% 17.2% 18.4% 19.6% 20.8% 21.9% 23.0% 24.1%

Price of $200 10.6% 12.0% 13.4% 14.7% 16.0% 17.2% 18.4% 19.5% 20.6% 21.7% 22.8%

Ship ($M) $225 9.5% 11.0% 12.3% 13.6% 14.9% 16.1% 17.2% 18.3% 19.4% 20.5% 21.5%

$250 8.5% 9.9% 11.3% 12.6% 13.8% 15.0% 16.1% 17.2% 18.3% 19.3% 20.4%

$275 7.5% 8.9% 10.3% 11.6% 12.8% 14.0% 15.1% 16.2% 17.2% 18.3% 19.3%

$300 6.5% 8.0% 9.4% 10.6% 11.9% 13.0% 14.1% 15.2% 16.2% 17.3% 18.2%

Change in energy Prices from assumptions

131

Figure 18: Sensitivity of NPV to Salvage Value

Energy Prices –Table 21: Energy Prices below shows the current energy prices for

revenue purposes:

Table 21: Energy Prices

All figures were estimated from New York Mercantile Exchange futures contract data from late

March, 2009.
8
  Natural Gas price forecasts from the Energy Information Administration were

used as the basis for revenue projections in the cash flow analysis, with assumed prices (in

$/MMBTU) for each year shown in the second column of Table 17.  These forecasts are based